BNY Mellon High Yield
Municipal Bond Fund

AUGUST 31, 2025

Class I - DYBIX

This annual shareholder report contains important information about BNY Mellon High Yield Municipal Bond Fund (the “Fund”) for the
period of September 1, 2024 to August 31, 2025. You can find additional information about the Fund at
bny.com/investments/literaturecenter. You can also request this information by calling 1-800-373-9387 (inside the U.S. only) or by
sending an e-mail request to info@bny.com.

What were the Fund’s costs for the last year?
(based on a hypothetical $10,000 investment)
Share Class Costs of a $10,000 investment Costs paid as a percentage of a $10,000 investment

Class I $82 0.84%

How did the Fund perform last year?
* For the 12-month period ended August 31, 2025, the Fund’s Class I shares returned -4.19%.

* In comparison, the Bloomberg U.S. Municipal Bond Index (the “Index”) returned 0.08% for the same period.

What affected the Fund’s performance?

* Municipal high yield performance was pressured by dramatic steepening of the yield curve and a remarkably high level of municipal
supply.

* Compared to the Index, the Fund’s performance benefited from its relatively high yield, which contributed to income generation.

* The Fund’s relatively long duration positioning and concentrated exposure in longer-dated maturities were the primary detractors from
relative performance.


https://www.bny.com/investments/us/en/individual/resources/literature-center.html#mutual-funds

Cumulative Performance from September 1, 2015 through August 31, 2025
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The above graph compares a hypothetical $10,000 investment in the Fund’s Class I shares to a hypothetical investment of $10,000 made in
the Bloomberg U.S. Municipal Bond Index on 8/31/2015. The performance shown takes into account applicable fees and expenses of the
Fund, including management fees and other expenses. The Fund’s performance also assumes the reinvestment of dividends and capital
gains. Unlike the Fund, the Index is not subject to charges, fees and other expenses. Investors cannot invest directly in any index.

AVERAGE ANNUAL TOTAL RETURNS (AS OF 8/31/25

Share Class 1YR 5YR 10YR
Class I -4.19% -0.22% 2.66%
Bloomberg U.S. Municipal Bond Index 0.08% 0.40% 2.18%

The performance data quoted represent past performance, which is no guarantee of future results. For more current information
visit bny.com/investments/literaturecenter.

KEY FUND STATISTICS (AS OF 8/31/25
Total Advisory Fee Paid During

Fund Size (Millions) Number of Holdings Period Annual Portfolio Turnover

$181 152 $979,300 16.77%


https://www.bny.com/investments/us/en/individual/resources/literature-center.html#mutual-funds

PORTFOLIO HOLDINGS (AS OF 8/31/25)

Sector Allocation (Based on Net Assets)

Education

Nursing Homes
Transportation
Development
Medical

Airport

Tobacco Settlement
School District
Water & Sewer
General Obligation
Housing

Power

Net Other Assets and Liabilities

17.2%

16.4%



State Allocation (Based on Net Assets)

Arizona

Texas

New York
llinois
Colorado
Washington
Wisconsin
Florida
Pennsylvania
Ohio

District of Columbia
Callifornia
Michigan

U.S. Related
Virginia
Georgia
Alabama
Missouri

North Carolina
Connecticut
Nevada
Arkansas

New Hampshire
Oklahoma
South Dakota
Oregon
Maryland
Alaska

New Jersey

Net Other Assets and Liabilities

-12%

9.2%
9.1%
8.2%
6.7%
6.1%
6.0%
5.8%
4.6%
4.0%
3.9%
3.4%
3.2%
3.0%

2.7%

2.7%

2.7%

2.5%
2.2%
2.1%
1.6%
1.5%
1.5%
1.4%
1.3%
1.3%
1.2%
1.2%
1.1%
1.0%

For additional information about the Fund, including its prospectus, financial information, portfolio holdings and proxy voting
information, please visit bny.com/investments/literaturecenter.
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